
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 16th January, 2020 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor S Galton (Chair) 

Councillor Fuller (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bell 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Whitbread 
Councillor Windle 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor  
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor  
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council 
[...]
 purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 16th 
December, 2019 and to deal with any matters arising.   
 

7   SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages 3 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership detailing the Partnership's annual 
review for consideration. 
 

8   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to 
the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 8 January 2020 Director of Legal and Governance 



 

 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Cooper, Fitzhenry, 
Harwood, Whitbread, Windle and Savage 
 

Apologies: Councillor Bunday and Appointed Members Catherine Hobbs, Rob 
Sanders, Nicola Brown, Francis Otieno and Claire Rogers 
 

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture – Councillor Kaur 
 Cabinet Member for Resources – Councillor Barnes-Andrews 

 
29. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Bunday and Appointed Members 
Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders, Nicola Brown, Francis Otieno and Claire Rogers.  The 
Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor 
Bunday from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Director of Legal 
and Governance, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Savage to 
replace him for the purposes of the meeting.   
 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 14th November, 2019 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record following the 
insertion of the year ‘2019’ at the end of the first paragraph, item 24, update on the 
performance and transition of services from Capita to the City Council.     
 

31. FORWARD PLAN  

 

A) TENANCY AGREEMENT – PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 
detailing proposed amendments to the Tenancy Agreement.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Councillor Kaur, was present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that the updated Tenants Handbook provides clarity with regards to 
acceptable standards for garden maintenance. 
 
 

B) BUDGET MATTERS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing 
changes to the Capital Programme. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 21 - 
 

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Barnes-Andrews, was present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 

i) That the following information was circulated to the Panel: 
 
a) The total outstanding s106 funds available. 
b) A ward level breakdown of Community Infrastructure Levy funding 

(including the Members Wider Works programme) and that this 
information was reflected in the data published on the Council website. 

 
ii) That the Administration review the approach to recycling Council laptops/PCs. 

 
 
 

32. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee. 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mick Thompson  Tel: 023 8064 4000 

 E-mail: mick.thompson@hantsfire.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
with an update for 2018/19 on community safety in Southampton and the Safe City 
Partnership. It includes information on the recently completed Community Safety 
Strategic Needs Assessment, activities undertaken by the Safe City partners, and an 
update on work to review and revise the Safe City Strategy. The data refers to the 
2018/19 period as this is the latest full year data available for analysis. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers and notes this report.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. OSMC has requested an annual update on community safety in Southampton 
and the activity of the Safe City Partnership. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

3. In April 2017, the Southampton Safe City Partnership and Southampton City 
Council agreed a three year strategy to be delivered by March 2020. Progress 
against this strategy is regularly assessed by the Safe City Partnership.  

4. There is a legislative requirement for the Partnership to undertake a 
Community Safety Strategic Needs Assessment each year. This year’s 
Strategic Assessment has recently been completed, and provides an overview 
of current crime trends, antisocial behaviour and wider community safety 
factors affecting Southampton. This report provides an overview of the latest 
available evidence and progress across a range of community safety related 
activities. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



5. The Southampton Safe City Partnership co-ordinates multi-agency activity to 

improve lives and foster stronger communities by reducing crime, anti-social 

behaviour, and the use and harm caused by drugs and alcohol throughout the 

city. Partners include the five statutory authorities; Hampshire Constabulary, 

Southampton City Council, Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, Probation 

Services and Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group. In addition, there 

are representatives from the council’s Youth Offending Service, Southampton 

Voluntary Services, Go! Southampton and the Integrated Commissioning Unit. 

 Overall Crime  

6. In 2018/19, the recorded crime rate in Southampton was 126.1 crimes per 
1,000 population. This is significantly higher than the national average of 86.7 
per 1,000 population. Southampton has the third highest overall reported 
crime rate amongst its comparator group, ahead of Portsmouth which is fourth 
highest, as shown below. 

7. 

 

8. Between 2017/18 and 2018/19 Hampshire and IOW Constabulary recorded a 
1% increase in recorded crime in Southampton. This compares with declines 
of 7.9% and 0.4% in Portsmouth and Hampshire respectively, but is lower 
than the overall rise in crime across England of 5.7%.  

9. Previous increases in recorded crime in 2014/15 and 2015/16 were largely 
driven by crime data integrity improvements by Hampshire Constabulary 
following an HMIC audit (October 2014). However, 2018/19 should be 
comparable to 2017/18, 2016/17 and 2015/16. Therefore, any increase in 
crime is likely to be real. It should also be noted that a HMICFRS 2018 
Hampshire Crime Data Integrity inspection estimated
[...]
uthampton has 
statistically higher rates of FTE than these areas, although lower than 
Portsmouth (39.2). 

54. Youth reoffending in Southampton is currently 39.3%, similar to the England 
and Wales average of 39.2%. Although Southampton is in the top half of 
comparator areas for juvenile re-offending rates, it is in the lower half for the 
average number of re-offences per reoffender which has seen a decrease 
from last year. 

55. Southampton City Council is developing a more coordinated response to 
support Vulnerable Adolescent’s Service, targeting support to children at risk 
of offending, exploitation, school exclusion or poor attendance and have also 
established a Weapon’s Action Group, to review partnership plan and support 
delivery within youth settings, health and schools (now reporting into VRU 
activity). This will soon evolve into a VRU steering group. 

 Strategy Next Steps  

56. The Southampton Safe City Strategy 2017-2020 will be reviewed in 2020,  
taking into account progress over the previous strategy period and evidence 
gathered as part of the Strategic Needs Assessment as summarised in this 
report. The current Safe City Strategy focuses on 4 priorities: 

 Reduce crime and anti-social behaviour 

 Reduce the harm caused by drugs and alcohol 

 Protecting vulnerable people 

 Reduce youth crime. 
The review will consider whether these themes remain the priorities for the 
city, or based on evidence and emerging trends, whether these priorities 
should be changed. The review will also consider the term of the strategy and 
how stakeholders can continue to improve multiagency working to address 
need.  

57. The review will be undertaken by the Safe City Partnership and proposals for 
a new strategy will be presented to Full Council. In order to allow time for 
careful consideration and consultation with stakeholders as requires, the 
partnership are anticipating proposing the strategy to Full Council in July 
2020. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIO
[...]
 a higher fear of crime. This has been 
developed using health and a CEAC tool. 
 
Partners have also undertaken work to engage with 
harder to reach communities through Police and 
Council led Community Engagement activity, social 
media activity to encourage vulnerable victims to 
report crime. Southampton Voluntary Services (SVS) 
deliver communications through voluntary sector 
mailings and Friday Forums to ensure victims can 
seek support and are aware of help available. 
 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service (HFRS) have 
supported key cultural events in the city such as black 
history month, pride and Chinese New Year. Each of 
these has been an opportunity to engage elements of 
the community with key safety messages 
 
Southampton City Council continues to use Tenants 
Link e-alert to communicate directly with council 
tenants. Feedback has shown that tenants welcome 
articles on how to tackle crime in their area, and the 
council regularly collaborates with Hampshire 
Constabulary on joint articles in the e-alert, with recent 
examples focusing on domestic violence and 
Christmas safety. 

Support evidence based approaches to tackle 
emerging crime patterns and prevent crime, while 
supporting initiatives in deprived areas. 

Hampshire 
Constabulary 

The annual Safe City Strategic Needs Assessment 
direct informs the Safe City Strategy and activity of the 
Safe City Partnership. Partners also update the 

P
age 16



Priority Action Lead Agency 
 

Update 
 

Partnership on a regular basis on in year data and 
emerging trends and problems.  
 
Sub-groups of the Safe City Partnership meet regularly 
with and monitoring data and other intelligence in 
specific fields, such as Domestic and Sexual Abuse, 
Prevent and Knife Crime/Serious Violence.  
 
Each month the police District Commander holds a 
performance meeting where data is used to analyse 
emerging crime patterns. On the basis of this data, the 
monthly tactical planning meeting identifies crime 
reduc
[...]
reporting and sharing of local 
intelligence related to Modern Day Slavery, Harmful 
Practices, those Missing, Exploited or Trafficked, 
Domestic Violence and Abuse to better understand 
the extent of these crimes and increase learning 
regarding intervention and safeguarding. 

Hampshire 
Constabulary 

As above, the Southampton district (police) and 
council are represented on the countywide Modern 
Slavery partnership. A newly appointed countywide 
Modern Slavery coordinator (OPCC) is undertaking 
work to coordinate countywide activity and intelligence, 
and will be developing local events to improve 
intelligence flow and reporting mechanisms for victims 
of Modern Slavery.  
 
The Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategic Group 
meets quarterly and the Safe City Partnership received 
an update on the Domestic and Sexual Abuse 
Strategy from the Strategic Group in 2019. 
 
The local Missing Exploited Trafficking Operational 
Group monitors activity and intelligence related to MET 
and presenting to the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Panel in January 2020, as well as presenting to the 
Safe City Partnership 2020.  
 
The Safeguarding Children Partnership and Adults 
Board launched a new Family Approach Protocol and 

P
age 21



Priority Action Lead Agency 
 

Update 
 

Toolkit at its Annual Conference in June 2019. This 
new protocol emphasises the importance of 
practitioners taking into account every family member, 
rather than the person they have specifically been 
asked to work with. The full Family Approach Protocol 
and Toolkit can be found here. 

Enhance support to identified vulnerable people 
through health and safety community projects and 
work to build community resilience. 

Hampshire 
Fore and 
Rescue 

In 2019 SVS launched the So:Linked community 
development and community navigation service 
partnership which will help build individual and 
community resilience. 
 
In 2019 Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service (HFRS) 
delivered 1,240 Safe & Well visits
[...]
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 28



 

  

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 16 January 2020 

 

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

16/12/19 Resources Budget 
Matters 

1) That the following information is 
circulated to the Panel: 
a) The total outstanding s106 funds 

available. 
b) A ward level breakdown of 

Community Infrastructure Levy 
funding (including the Members 
Wider Works programme) and that 
this information is reflected in the 
data published on the Council 
website. 

  

2) That the Administration review the 
approach to recycling Council 
laptops/PCs. 

The contract we have is not for destroying old 
PCs but for removing, wiping and reselling the 
hard drive, with a share of the proceeds going 
to SCC.  The other parts eg keyboards (which 
have very little value) are currently disposed of 
in an approved way, but we are about to open 
conversations with the contractor about other 
routes such as donation to schools and 
charities and recycling staff personally owned 
equipment.  This will need to be done carefully 
as the fines following the introduction of GDPR 
are very large.  

 

16/12/19 Homes & 
Culture 

Tenancy 
Agreement – 
Proposed 
Amendments 

1) That the updated Tenants Handbook 
provides clarity with regards to 
acceptable standards for garden 
maintenance.  

This will be picked up and will be included in 
the redrafted Tenants Handbook. 

 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Safe City Partnership Annual Review
	Enc. 1 for Safe City Partnership Annual Review

	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 22 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Fitzhenry, Harwood, Whitbread and Windle and Appointed Members 
Francis Otieno and Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Appointed Members Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown and Claire Rogers 
 

Also in attendance: Mick Thompson,  Chair of the Safe City Partnership 
Superintendent Kelly Whiting, Southampton Commander, Hampshire 
Constabulary 
Chief Inspector Philip Lamb, Hampshire Constabulary 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City  

  
 

33. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Committee noted the apologies of Appointed Members Nicola Brown, Catherine 
Hobbs and Claire Rogers.   
 

34. SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership detailing 
the Partnership’s annual review.    
 
Mick Thompson, the Chair of the Safe City Partnership, Southampton Group 
Commander Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, Superintendent Kelly Whiting, 
Southampton Commander, Hampshire Constabulary, Chief Inspector Philip Lamb, 
Hampshire Constabulary and Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Healthier and 
Safer City were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Council’s Executive considers how the Housing Revenue Account and 
staff working across Housing Services would be utilised more effectively to 
help support community safety outcomes in the city. 

(ii) That, to raise awareness of the Partnership, the Partnership reflects on how it 
promotes itself and how residents and community groups could engage with 
it.  

(iii) When developing priorities for the next iteration of the Southampton Safe City 
Strategy consideration be given to opportunities to improve upon existing 
mechanisms by which residents can communicate with the police and 
community safety partners. 

(iv) That, whilst recognising the difficulty in condensing a significant amount of 
complex data into a succinct summary report for the Committee, the next 
Safe City Partnership Annual Review to the Committee includes reference to 
emerging trends impacting on community safety in Southampton. 



 

- 23 - 
 

(v) That the Committee were provided with a breakdown of hate crime statistics in 
Southampton and how this compares to the national position. 

 
35. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee. 
 

 


